

No. 22-1025

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SYLVIA GONZALEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD TREVINO, II, MAYOR OF CASTLE HILLS,
SUED IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; JOHN SIEMENS,
CHIEF OF THE CASTLE HILLS POLICE DEPARTMENT,
SUED IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, ALEXANDER
WRIGHT, SUED IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE RODERICK
& SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Devi M. Rao
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H St. NE, Ste. 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3490
devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
Illegal Arrests for Disfavored Speech Are a Serious and Systemic Problem That Disproportionately Impacts Communities of Color.....	2
A. Retaliatory Arrests for Political Opposition to Local Government Leaders.	2
B. Retaliatory Arrests for Perceived “Anti-Police” Speech.....	5
C. “Contempt of Cop” Arrests.	7
D. Communities of Color Are Disproportionately Impacted by Retaliatory Police Action.	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acosta v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 718 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Ahmad v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 17-cv-2455, 2017 WL 5478410 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 15, 2017)	6
<i>Fernandes v. City of Jersey City</i> , No. 2:16-cv-7789, 2017 WL 2799698 (D.N.J. June 27, 2017).....	4
<i>Henneberry v. City of Newark</i> , No. 13-cv-05238, 2017 WL 1493006 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2017)	4
<i>Holley v. Town of Carp Hill</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 1359 (M.D. Ala. 2018).....	3, 4
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	3
<i>McLin v. Ard</i> , 866 F.3d 682 (3d Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	2, 8
Other Authorities	
Bryan Stevenson, <i>A Presumption of Guilt: The Legacy of America’s History of Racial Injustice</i> , in POLICING THE BLACK MAN: ARREST, PROSECUTION, AND IMPRISONMENT (Angela J. Davis ed., 2017).....	9
Christopher Klein, <i>How Selma’s ‘Bloody Sunday’ Became a Turning Point in the Civil Rights Movement</i> , HISTORY (July 18, 2020)	10

JOHN J. FARMER, JR. & PAUL H. ZOUBEK, FINAL
REPORT OF THE STATE POLICE REVIEW TEAM
(1999)..... 7

Justin Hansford & Meena Jagannath, *Ferguson
to Geneva: Using the Human Rights
Framework to Push Forward a Vision for
Racial Justice in the United States After
Ferguson*, 12 HASTINGS RACE & POVERTY
L.J. 121 (2015). 6

Justin Hansford, *The First Amendment
Freedom of Assembly as a Racial Project*, 127
YALE L.J. FORUM 685 (2018)..... 9

Letter from Thomas E. Perez, Assistant
Attorney General, to Bill Montgomery,
County Attorney, Maricopa County (Dec. 15,
2011)..... 4, 5

Matthew Heins, *Contempt of Cop is Not a Legal
Charge and Neither is Trumping Up Other
Charges to Support an Arrest!*, LAW
ENFORCEMENT ACTION FORUM (Michigan
Municipal League), Mar. 2018..... 7

NICK ESTES, OUR HISTORY IS THE FUTURE:
STANDING ROCK VERSUS THE DAKOTA
ACCESS PIPELINE, AND THE LONG TRADITION
OF INDIGENOUS RESISTANCE (2019)..... 10

RON CHERNOW, GRANT (2017) 9

SARA BULLARD, FREE AT LAST: A HISTORY OF
THE CIVIL RIGHTS MOVEMENT AND THOSE
WHO DIED IN THE STRUGGLE (1993) 9

TAYLOR BRANCH, AT CANAAN’S EDGE: AMERICA
IN THE KING YEARS 1965-68 (2006) 10

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Lozman v. City of
Riviera Beach*, 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018) (No.
17-21)..... 3

U.S. DEPT OF JUSTICE, CIVIL RIGHTS DIV.,
INVESTIGATION OF THE BALTIMORE CITY
POLICE DEPARTMENT (2016) 6, 8

U.S. DEPT OF JUSTICE, CIVIL RIGHTS DIV.,
INVESTIGATION OF THE FERGUSON POLICE
DEPARTMENT (2015) 5, 6, 8

U.S. DEPT OF JUSTICE, CIVIL RIGHTS DIV.,
INVESTIGATION OF THE NEWARK POLICE
DEPARTMENT (2014) 8
